KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES
December 22, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on
December 22, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the
Commissioner’s office and the north entrance on December 19, 2025 at 9:00 am.

w QAWNOCUZ_

1. Chairman Jeff-Mess chlled the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading
the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss — present; Sparks —
present; Schwarz — present.

2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Randy Poindexter, Emergency Management;
Kevin Lane, P & K; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.

Public Comment: None

Action Items:

FY 25-26

General

1022 ACCO $40,196.50 M&O
1023 Digi Group $47.50 M&O
1024 Great American Financial $165.64 M&O0
1025 Standley Systems $199.66 M&O
1026 ONG $411.99 M&O
1027 Cellco $80.37 M &0
1028 DC Window Services $500.00 M & O
1029 Plan-It Fire $385.00 M&O
1030 OK Bar Assoc. $500.00 M &0
1031 Standley Systems $31.30 M&O
1032 Amazon $58.18 M&O
1033 CODA $125.00 M&O
Highway

1012 Standley Systems $16.37 M&O0
1013 OKC Tarp & Supply S743.48 M & O
1014 Schwarz Qil $13,838.53 M&O
1015 33 Welding $45.50 M&O
1016 Dollar Trucking $18,824.05 M&O
1017 Govt Acct Services $5.52 M &0
1018 Sweet Spot Auto $125.34 M&O
1019 Napa $2,777.07 M&O
1020 K& STire $2,277.95 M&O
1021 Gregory’s Tire & Oil $1,097.00 M&O
1022 Dusty’s Heat & Air $515.00 M &0
1023 Lightle Sand and Const $48,903.36 M &0
1024 K& STire $655.50 M&O



1025 Warren Ahlden
1026 Kimball Midwest
1027 SW Distributing

911
117 Cellco
118 AT&T

Health Department

104 OK State Dept of Health
105  Firstnet/AT&T

106 Amazon

107 Amazon

Sheriff Service Fee

106 Prodigy Solutions

107 Cellco

108 Service Oklahoma
Donations

4 OK State University
Extension

54 Extension Services
Free Fair

74 Pedro Jimenez Lopez
RBST

9 Zyzer

Jail Sales Tax

193 Turn Key Health Clinic
194 Pocktalk

195 Turn Key Health Clinic
Sheriff Sales Tax

23 City of Piedmont

24 Leadsonline

% Cent Sales Tax

117 The Fire Store

118 K & S Tire

119 M6 Wrecker & Recovery
120 Farmers Electric

121 OK State University
122 Cellco

123 NAFECO

124 Mayfair Key & Lock
125 ESO Solutions

¥ Cent Sales Tax

96 AT&T DW Holdings
97 Cellco

$5,456.00
$141.96
$5,950.00

$80.66
$676.06

$36,202.50
$259.45
$100.04
$170.90

$5,725.81
$927.07
$73.00

$1,750.00
$13,333.33
$6,220.00
$712,715.70

$30.00
$44.00
$200.00

$15,000.00
$2,396.00

$430.24
$212.50
$317.78
$597.93
$581.05
$160.16
$2,469.59
$180.00
$1,250.53

$280.28
$80.08

M&O0
M&O0
Capital Outlay

M&O
M&O

Personal Services

M&O0
M&O
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O0

M&O

Personal Services

M&O
M &0

M &0
M&O
M&O

Capital Outlay
M&O

M&O
M&O
M&O
M &0
M&O
M&O0
M&O
M &0
M & O

M&O
M &0



98
99

NAFECO S4,734.14 M&O
NODA $227.50 M&O
A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve DOT Claim in the amount of
$1,500.00 for Durbin, Larimore, & Bialick P.C. on Condemnation Legal Fees for Uncle John Creek
Project 31857(04).

A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes of the regular
meeting held December 15, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for December 22,
2025 for FY:24-25 and FY:25-26.

A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve adding Randy Poindexter as
Requisitioning Officer to all Emergency Management/LEPC accounts.
A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

New Business: None
Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which
could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.

Board Comments/Announcements: Closed December 24th-26" for Holidays.

Adjournment: 9:09am
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.
Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County
Clerk’s Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same
during regular office hours.

Approve this 29th day of December, 2025.

_ Ly nvhe

Anthony ﬁhwarz, Chairman

Jeff Me@, {€e Chairman

Y Y P4

Mike Sparks, Member
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