

## KINGFISHER COUNTY COMMISSIONER MINUTES

December 22, 2025

Minutes of the regular meeting of Kingfisher County Board of County Commissioners was held on December 22, 2025. Advanced notice of the meeting was posted on bulletin board next to the Commissioner's office and the north entrance on December 19, 2025 at 9:00 am.

*Anthony Schwarz*

1. Chairman Jeff Moss called the meeting to order at 9:00am with Commissioners Sparks leading the flag salute. Roll call was read with the following responses: Moss – present; Sparks – present; Schwarz – present.
2. Guest: Gary Reid, Kingfisher Times & Free Press; Randy Poindexter, Emergency Management; Kevin Lane, P & K; Aaron Pitt, Sheriff; and Emily Lee, County Clerk.  
Public Comment: None

### Action Items:

FY 25-26

#### General

1022	ACCO	\$40,196.50	M & O
1023	Digi Group	\$47.50	M & O
1024	Great American Financial	\$165.64	M & O
1025	Standley Systems	\$199.66	M & O
1026	ONG	\$411.99	M & O
1027	Cellco	\$80.37	M & O
1028	DC Window Services	\$500.00	M & O
1029	Plan-It Fire	\$385.00	M & O
1030	OK Bar Assoc.	\$500.00	M & O
1031	Standley Systems	\$31.30	M & O
1032	Amazon	\$58.18	M & O
1033	CODA	\$125.00	M & O

#### Highway

1012	Standley Systems	\$16.37	M & O
1013	OKC Tarp & Supply	\$743.48	M & O
1014	Schwarz Oil	\$13,838.53	M & O
1015	33 Welding	\$45.50	M & O
1016	Dollar Trucking	\$18,824.05	M & O
1017	Govt Acct Services	\$5.52	M & O
1018	Sweet Spot Auto	\$125.34	M & O
1019	Napa	\$2,777.07	M & O
1020	K & S Tire	\$2,277.95	M & O
1021	Gregory's Tire & Oil	\$1,097.00	M & O
1022	Dusty's Heat & Air	\$515.00	M & O
1023	Lightle Sand and Const	\$48,903.36	M & O
1024	K & S Tire	\$655.50	M & O

1025	Warren Ahlden	\$5,456.00	M & O
1026	Kimball Midwest	\$141.96	M & O
1027	SW Distributing	\$5,950.00	Capital Outlay
911			
117	Cellco	\$80.66	M & O
118	AT&T	\$676.06	M & O
Health Department			
104	OK State Dept of Health	\$36,202.50	Personal Services
105	Firstnet/AT&T	\$259.45	M & O
106	Amazon	\$100.04	M & O
107	Amazon	\$170.90	M & O
Sheriff Service Fee			
106	Prodigy Solutions	\$5,725.81	M & O
107	Cellco	\$927.07	M & O
108	Service Oklahoma	\$73.00	M & O
Donations			
4	OK State University Extension	\$1,750.00	M & O
54	Extension Services Free Fair	\$13,333.33	Personal Services
74	Pedro Jimenez Lopez RBST	\$6,220.00	M & O
9	Zyzer	\$712,715.70	M & O
Jail Sales Tax			
193	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$30.00	M & O
194	Pocktalk	\$44.00	M & O
195	Turn Key Health Clinic	\$200.00	M & O
Sheriff Sales Tax			
23	City of Piedmont	\$15,000.00	Capital Outlay
24	Leadsonline	\$2,396.00	M & O
¼ Cent Sales Tax			
117	The Fire Store	\$430.24	M & O
118	K & S Tire	\$212.50	M & O
119	M6 Wrecker & Recovery	\$317.78	M & O
120	Farmers Electric	\$597.93	M & O
121	OK State University	\$581.05	M & O
122	Cellco	\$160.16	M & O
123	NAFECO	\$2,469.59	M & O
124	Mayfair Key & Lock	\$180.00	M & O
125	ESO Solutions	\$1,250.53	M & O
½ Cent Sales Tax			
96	AT&T DW Holdings	\$280.28	M & O
97	Cellco	\$80.08	M & O

98	NAFECO	\$4,734.14	M & O
99	NODA	\$227.50	M & O

A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

3. A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to approve DOT Claim in the amount of \$1,500.00 for Durbin, Larimore, & Bialick P.C. on Condemnation Legal Fees for Uncle John Creek Project 31857(04).  
A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

4. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held December 15, 2025; Agenda, Purchase Orders, Warrants, Payroll for December 22, 2025 for FY:24-25 and FY:25-26.  
A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

5. A motion was made by Sparks and seconded by Moss to approve adding Randy Poindexter as Requisitioning Officer to all Emergency Management/LEPC accounts.  
A motion was made with the following votes cast: Moss-Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.

6. New Business: None  
*Consideration and Possible Action with respect to any other matters not known about or which could not have been foreseen prior to the posting of this agenda.*

7. Board Comments/Announcements: Closed December 24th-26<sup>th</sup> for Holidays.

8. Adjournment: 9:09am  
A motion was made by Moss and seconded by Sparks to adjourn.  
Motion passed with the following votes cast: Moss- Yes, Sparks-Yes, Schwarz-Yes.  
*Details Concerning the above listed purchase orders/claims are available in the County Clerk's Office. All records are open to the public, and any person may examine same during regular office hours.*

Approve this 29th day of December, 2025.

*Anthony Schwarz*  
Anthony Schwarz, Chairman

*Jeff Moss*  
Jeff Moss, Vice Chairman

*Mike Sparks*  
Mike Sparks, Member

*Emily Lee*  
Emily Lee, County Clerk

